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COUNTY HIGHWAY ENGINEER: In counties of no les~ than 
20 , 000 inhabitants or more than 
50,000 inhabitants the county 
court cannot appoint the highway 
engineer by reason of Sec. 8660 . 

July 10 , 1943 

Honorable Kelso Journey 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Henry County 
Clinton, issouri 

Dear Mr . Journey : 

Herewith i• enclosed the prior opinion of this office, 
rendered to the Honorable c. U>gan J~arr , . on April 4 , 1943, 
which you requested. 

In your letter f July 8;' 1943, you ask: 

"Under Section 8660 , o. R. s . 1939, 
does t he County Court of a county con­
taining not less than twenty thousand 
inhabitantg or more than fifty thousand 
inhabitants have the po er to appoint 

a county highway engineer aasumi~g a 
vacancy exists and that the county has 

adopted the county highway en .ineer 
l aw?" 

Section 8660 , Y.o . H. S . 1939 , provides as ro llows , 
in its pertinent parts: 

"Sec. 8660 . County court may apDOint 
county surveyor as county eng1neer- - ­
oompensat1on---assistants .---
The county court of the several court­
tie3 in this state may, l n their dis cre­
tion, a poi~t the county surv•yor o ' 
their respective counties to the office 
of count7 hi3hna ? enuineer, provided 
he • e thoroughly qualified ana compe­
tent , as required by this article; and 
w~en so appointed, he shall receive t he 
compensation fixed by the county court, 
as provided in section 8657, i n lieu 
of all fees , except such fees as are 
allowod by law for his services as county 
surveyor.:} -:~ ·:} Provided further , after 
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January 1, 1941, that ln all counties 
in t he state whi ch contain, or whi ch 
may hereafter contain no t l es s t han 
twenty thousand i nhahitants or more 
than fifty t housand inhab: tants the 
county surveryor sha ll be ex officio 
coun~ bi~hway engineer , and hi s sal­
ary as count y hi;hway eng near shall 
not · e l es3 than twel ve hundred dol l a rs 
per annum, n,r ~ore than two thousand 
dollars per annum as shall be deter­
mined ~J the County Court . (R. s . 1929, 
Sec. 8011. Reenacted, Laws 1939 , p . 
6'74. )" 

It woul d seem that the above quoted portlon of the 
statute pl ainly indicates that tn co~~tie s ot ~ot less 
t han twenty thousand inhabi tants or more than· fifty t hou­
sand i nhabitants, the county sur ~eyor l s the • ex of f icio 
covnt y highwaJ enJlneer . " In othor words , t~e person who 
hol ds t he office of coun t y su~veyor i s ~lso t ho county 
highway engineer by r eason of Sectt on 8 660 . 

The office of county sur veyor i s fi l l od hy el ection 
of an _ndividual to that off i ce , by reason of Section 13190 , 
Mo . R. s. 1939 . Therefore , the Count y Cour t cannot appoint 
a count y surveyor, an j t he count y surveyor being the ex 
officio highway ong:neer, the County Court cannot appoint 
a county highway engineer . 

CJlfCLUSION 

It ia the opinion or this depart ment that the Coun­
ty Court , of counties of not l e ss t han twenty thousand 
inha\., i t a.nts or more t han fif t y thousand inha'":i tant s, does 
not have t he authority to appoint a county hlghway en• 
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gineer under Secti on 8 660 , Lo • .L\ • s. 1939 . 

APrROV~D: 

ROY lalcKil"l3RICK 
Attorney General 

VIC t :meb 

Reapoctfully aubmi tte , 

\7ILLI A:· C. .ri 1\I 1 
Aas ... stant Attorney General 


